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for training in Co-operative Cottage
Industry ia 1858;

<b) if ao, how many of them are female students; and

(c) the terms and conditions on which they were sent and expenditure incurred for the purpose?

Ike Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise

Sewing Machines

2858. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 563 on the 10th August, 1858 and state the num ber of sewing machines exported to Yugoslavia during 1958 and 1959 so far?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
3,400 sewing machine heads had been shipped by the end of December, 1958, and none in 1959 eo far

Loan to U.P. Government

2354. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it to a fact that the U.P Government have approached the Union Government for more financial aid for Rihand Dam, Jamuna Hydel Scheme at Dehradun and Mata tila Power Project at Jhansi; and

(b) if so, the amount likely to be given as loan and aid separately dur ing 1959-80?

The Depnty Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mttshra): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Increase ia Exports
2155. Shri Paqgarkar: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any increase in the exports from the States since the remission of sales-tax in respect of certain items; and

(b) if so, to what extent?
The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) No remission of Bale-tax is allow ed by State Governments on goods exported out of the country.

(b) Does not arise.

Children’s Film Society
2358. Shri Anrobindo Ghossl: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether any children's film has been produced by the Children’s Film Society so far; and

(b) if so, how many and in what lpnguages*

The Minister of Infortnatlon m J Broadcasting (Dr Keskar): (a) Yes,
Sir
(b) (1) Feature films 4 (Original m Hindi

with a version of
one in Bengali
and one m Tamilr

(2) Short films 3 (Original in Hindi with a version o f
one in Bengali).

(3) Adaptations 10 (2 from Indian and 8 from foreign
films).

Educated Unemployed
2357. Shri Snbiman Ghose: Will the Minister of Labour and Employ -
m(8t be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Planning Commission have collected statistics of educated unemployed in 1958;

(b) if so, the number at educated unemployed in 1958 State-wise; and

